GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1395
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022

INCENTIVE UNDER ECLGS
1395. SHRI DAMODAR RAO DIVAKONDA:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALIL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries in various categories of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS), Statewise;

(b) whether eligible and COVID-19 affected MSMEs in Telangana have been provided incentive under ECLGS and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the number of MSMEs owners from Telangana who are selling properties to regularize their current loans and to make re-investment in their business?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a) & (b): Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) is being implemented by National Credit Guarantee Trustee Company Limited (NCGTC) under the aegis of Department of Financial Services (DFS), Ministry of Finance. As reported by NCGTC, the state-wise number of MSMEs benefitted under ECLLGS including the State of Telangana till 30.11.2022, since its inception is at Annexure L

(¢): Asthe MSMEs function in both formal as well as informal sectors, data on properties sold to regularize current loans and re-investment are not maintained by the Government of India in the Ministry of MSME.
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Annexure-1
Annexure-I, referred to part (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Question No. 1395, Answer Date:

19.12.2022:
ECLGS MSMEs STATE WISE DATA AS ON 30-11-2022
S. State Name Micro Small Medium Total Loan
NO. Guarantee
No. of Loan of | No. of Loan of No. of Loan of Total No. d
Guarantees Guaran | Guarant | Guarant | Guaran | Guarant | op (Rs. In
Issued teed ees eed tees eed Guarantee | cr.)
(Rs. In Issued (Rs. In Issued (Rs. In Issued
Cr) Cr) Cr)
1. ANDAMAN & 1,372 59.06 279 73.33 8.98 2,085 141.37
NICOBAR 434
2. ANDHRA 2,06,826 | 3,421.52 25727 | 3,783.34 5,901 1,976.08 2,38.454 0,181.14
PRADESH
3. ARUNACHAL 1453 2907 255 35.16 345 13.86 2,053 78.72
PRADESH
4. ASSAM 5,11,478 1,518.2 6,154 8773 26,961 606.92 5,44,593 3,002.42
5. BIHAR 7.56,496 | 224651 15,748 1,131.58 11,219 570.89 7.83,463 3,948.98
6. CHANDIGARH 4,434 214.02 1,242 313.47 651 251.34 6,327 778.83
7. CHHATTISGAR 1,77,368 1,373.21 10,771 1,626.97 4,432 1,076.03 1,92.571 4,076.21
H
8. DADRA & 1,472 54.94 373 111.52 312 113.88 2,157 280.34
NAGAR
HAVELI
9. DAMAN & DIU 521 25.79 290 65.18 141 94.15 952 185.12
10. | DELHI 66,548 3,225.97 16,221 4.927.99 10,839 | 4,180.46 93 608 12,334 42
11. | GOA 10,215 220.64 1,467 287.51 224 5195 11,906 1,027.65
12. | GUIARAT 2,87,280 | 6,188.57 41,221 03655 18,746 8,239.8 347247 23,793 87
13. | HARYANA 1,58.219 | 3.,026.46 21,214 | 425428 11,283 2,667.64 1,90.716 0.948.38
14. | HIMACHAL 40,171 752.34 6,021 738.84 2.325 331.18 48,517 1,822.36
PRADESH
15, | JAMMU & 25,632 5247 6,372 406.44 2,338 298.37 34,342 1,229.51
KASHMIR
16. | JHARKHAND 2,76,882 1,605.5 10,713 1,147.03 6,956 6395 2.94,551 3,392.03
17. | KARNATAKA 8.26.309 | 5,340.74 31,181 5,866.98 13.275 4.493 16 8,770,765 15,700 .88
18. | KERALA 5,02,459 | 3,256.36 19210 | 3,351.97 7,385 1,724.64 5,29,054 §,332.97
19, | LADAKH 686 31.83 128 067 10 1.02 824 42.52
20. | LAKSHADWEE 368 1.99 6 0.09 374 2.08
P
21. | MADHYA 512,700 | 3,473.02 26,129 2972.53 0,446 1,484.32 5,48.275 7.929.87
PRADESH
22. | MAHARASHTR 8,83,131 9,499 54 63,459 | 12612.75 24,194 | 11,064.86 9,70,784 33,177.15
A
23. | MANIPUR 9,086 55.06 445 37.09 110 19.09 9,641 111.24
24, | MEGHALAYA 0,395 60.32 287 56.29 1,581 56.42 11,263 173.03
25 | MIZORAM 2.910 23.14 239 24.79 306 426 3.455 52.19
26. | NAGALAND 7.147 40.37 162 24.61 6 1.22 7.315 66.2
27. | ODISHA 8.96.765 2.531.13 18.164 1,897.83 9,701 924 98 9.24.630 5.353.94
28. | PUDUCHERRY 20.819 154 86 1,243 190 08 230 8921 22,292 43415
29. | PUNJAB 1,76,614 | 3,159.14 22242 | 3,307.18 5,770 1,810.71 2,04.626 8,277.03
30. | RATASTHAN 4,775,417 | 5,580.55 39255 5,342.42 10,850 | 2,505.16 5.25,522 13,428.13
31. SIKKIM 7.005 48.08 803 39.68 344 21.83 8,152 109 .59
32. | TAMILNADU 791,766 | 9,087.78 63,218 | 10,429.72 17,865 6,979.64 8,72.849 26,497.14
33. | TELANGANA 88,992 | 2,693.21 21,097 | 3,940.39 8,282 | 2,832.39 1,18371 9.465.99
34 | TRIPURA 59,145 190.98 933 56.43 2.004 26.81 62,082 274.22
35. | UTTAR 715,186 | 7,263.29 45577 | 5,998.01 25,477 | 3,488.43 7.86,240 16,749.73
PRADESH
36. | UTTARAKHAN 60,734 081.58 5,653 1,098.43 3,545 653.52 69,932 2,733.53
D
37. | WEST BENGAL 19,52,716 6071.3 27,998 4,443 .98 26,405 3054.6 20,07.119 13,569 .88
Grand Total 1,05,25,717 84,031.4 | 5,51,497 | 90,846.56 | 2,69,893 | 62,824.85 | 1,13,47.107 | 2,37,702.81

Source: NCGTC, DFS, M/o Finance
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